Public Document Pack

Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee

Wednesday 11 February 2015 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Sue Alston, lan Auckland, Steve Ayris,
Denise Fox, Terry Fox, Gill Furniss, Alan Law, George Lindars-Hammond,

Bryan Lodge, Cate McDonald, Pat Midgley, Mick Rooney, Sarah Jane Smalley and
Cliff Woodcraft

Substitute Members

In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Chris Weldon Chairs this
Committee.

Remit of the Committee

Effective use of internal and external resources

Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities

Risk management

Budget monitoring

Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process
Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday. You may not be allowed to see some reports
because they contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on
the agenda.

Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’'s protocol on
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.

Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last. If you would like to attend the
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to
the meeting room.

If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 27 35065 or
email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
11 FEBRUARY 2015

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public

Capital Programme and Revenue Budget Approval 2015/16
To consider the following reports which are to be considered by the
Cabinet on 11" February, 2015:-

(a) Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources, on the Capital
Programme Budget Approval 2015/16; and

(b) Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Interim Executive
Director, Resources, on the Revenue Budget Approval 2015/16

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to be arranged



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or an
[...]
14 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

Sggg}%d Report to Overview & Scrutiny
: | Management Committee
February 11™" 2015

Subject: Revenue Budget & Capital Programme 2015/16

Purpose of report:

The attached report sets out the proposed Revenue Budget & Capital
Programme 2015/16, and will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on the
11" February 2015.

The report is attached for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee’s
consideration and comment.

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to:

Consider and comment on the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme
2015/16

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Sheffield SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

City Council Cabinet
: Report
Report of: Interim Executive Director Resources
Date: 11™ February 2015
Subject: 2015 - 16 Capital Programme
Author of Report: Eugene Walker 0114 273 5167

Summary:

The report sets out the proposed Capital Programme from 2015 —16 onwards
describing the programmes to be undertaken, lists the projects to be delivered
and sets out the context in which it has been compiled.

Reasons for Recommendations:

Implementing the proposed programme in this report offers a means of
furthering the Corporate Plan objectives.

Recommendations:

The report makes a number of recommendations. It is recommended that
Members:

1. Note the specific projects included in the years 2014-15 to 2019-20
programmes at Appendix 9. Block allocations are included within the
programme for noting at this stage and detailed proposals will be brought
back for separate Member approval as part of the monthly monitoring
procedures.

2. Note the proposed Capital Programme for the 5 years to 2019/20 as per
Appendix 9.

Page 7



3. Approve the Corporate Resource Pool policy outlined in Appendix 4 such
that the commitment from the CRP is limited to one year and no CRP
supported schemes are approved bey
[...]
Housing Company initiative
where the Council is working in partnership with a private sector developer to
increase the number of affordable homes and regenerate housing estates.

Page 12



In the Competitive City outcome, the focus will be on creating the necessary
infrastructure to support economic regeneration.

6. Inthe Health and Well-being outcome investment will be directed to adapt homes
so that people can live independently.

7.  The Successful Young People outcome will continue to invest in schools to meet
the increasing demand for pupil places.

8.  The declining central government support will place increased reliance on the
Council’'s Asset Enhancement programme to generate capital receipts to use on
its own priorities.

9.  The graph below illustrates the change in activity in the Capital Programme from
2010/11 to 2018/9.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010 - 2019
300.0
250.0 -
200.0 -
& 1500 1

100.0

50.0 1

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018
Onwards

0.0 -

Year

Capital Investment Plans

10. So, looking forward, the current Approved Capital Programme from 2014-15 is

11.

projected at £872m.

2012/13 saw the introduction of the Streets Ahead Programme (a Highways
Private Finance Initiative (PFI)). The programme will result in loss of the Local
Transport Plan (LTP) Maintenance Grant of approximately £6m per year, but the
PFI funding of £1.2bn should deliver substantial improvements to the Highways
network through capital investment over a 30 year period concentrated in the first
five years of the Core Investment Period of the project. Where economically
advantageous, the Council will invest further sums if this can generate revenue

Page 13



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

budget savings because it can raise finance cheaper than its commercial
partners.

The Housing Revenue Account HRA Self Financing project delivers to local
authorities’ greater autonomy in the management of their housing stock and
writes off substantial 
[...]
nbay Jo paroiddy  :snjejs [eAosddy
IV, 198l01d / 1un ssauisng

IV, Jebeuepy

Vs ¥ @0IAI9S JO UoIsIAg

IV, i€ 82IAIBS JO UOISINIQ

IV, :Z @018 JO UoISIAg

IV, :1 821G JO UOISINIQ

[\YARRCSIIVETS

IV, :ejelojoaulq

SN 00S YONI/ALYIAO ONITHOVL swwelboid
TMONNOD ALID @13I443HS 10000 :Auedwio)

1obpng :edAL  ‘PasOID :SMEIS  ‘PUT YUO L AON SI0AD 195pNg - OF L :BPAD

1 Jouiqe) jenuuy / Joday Alewwing

aolsnr [e1oos Buisealou| / Auanod Bulpoe |

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114



FORM 2

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Sheffield Cabinet Report

City Council

Report of: The Chief Executive and Executive Director, Resources
Report to: Cabinet

Date: 11 February 2015

Subject: Revenue Budget for 2015/16

Author of Report: Eugene Walker, Acting Executive Director of Resources

Key Decision: YES

Reason Key Decision:  Expenditure/savings over £500,000

Affects 2 or more wards

Summary:
The City Council on 6 March 2015 meets to consider the Revenue Budget for
2015/16 and to determine the Council Tax for that year

The report provides information to enable the Council to set a budget and
determine the Council Tax.

The proposals set out in this report provide for a balanced budget to be
recommended to Council.

Reasons for Recommendations:
Please see above

Form 2 — Executive Report Page 115 January 2014



Recommendations:
The report contains recommendations to Council on 6 March 2015

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

If CLOSED add ‘Not for publication because it contains exempt information
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).’

Page 116 Page 2 of 3



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist

Financial Implications

YES Cleared by: Mike Thomas

Legal Implications

YES: see Legal Advice section of report

Equality of Opportunity Implications

YES

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications

NO

Human Rights Implications

NO

Environmental and Sustainability implications

NO

[...]
o we already KNOW?.........ooooi i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 62

Fairness and Equalities Impact Overview................cceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceee e 63

Portfolio Area Impact ASSESSMENTS.......cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 66

CuMUIALIVE IMPACT ... .o e e et e e e e e e e e e e eeeeees 73
ReCOMMENAALIONS ... e e e e e e 77

Page 119



List of Appendices

Reference Section Detail Page
Number
Appendix 1 Portfolio Pressures 79-80
Appendix 2 | Portfolio Budget Implementation Plans
2a: CYPF 81-121
2b: Communities 123-159
2c: Place 161-185
2d: Policy Performance & Communications 187-194
2e: Resources 195-220
Appendix 3 | Summary Budget for 2015/16 221
Appendix 4 | Reserves Strategy 223-231
Appendix 5 | Risk Register 233-240
Appendix 6 | Council Tax determinations See note
below
Appendix 7 | Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy,
including The Prudential Code and Prudential Indicators 241-270
Appendix 8 | Pay Policy for 2015/16 271-281
Appendix 9 | Equality Impact Assessments 283-322
Appendix 10 | Glossary of Terms 323-326

Note — Appendix 6 will be included in the revenue budget report to Full Council on 6

March 2015.

Page 120




2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR, RESOURCES
Purpose of the Report
1.  The purpose of this report is to:

e approve the City Council’s revenue budget for 2015/16, including the position
on reserves and balances;

e approve a 2015/16 Council Tax for the City Council; and

¢ note the levies and precepts made on the City Council by other authorities.

Budget Consultation

2. As part of the development of options for the 2015/16 budget, the Council ran a
budget conversation between October and January that included a range of
consultation activity with local people and partner organisations. This has
helped us to ensure that the proposals that we are putting forward have been
shaped by people who may be affected by decisions taken as part of the
budget, and to ensure that they have had an opportunit
[...]
or tariffs to arrive at a Business Rates
Baseline Funding level for each local authority, and;

e Revenue Support Grant which includes some of the funding allocations
that have been specific grants in the past.

Settlement Funding Assessment for 2015/16

41.

The Settlement included a reduction in the SFA of approximately £40m in
2015/16. Although the overall reduction in SFA is broadly as expected, there
are variations within the components:

Page 129

1"



The business rates baseline is £3.8m less than assumed in the MTFS. The
Government’s estimate of the business rates baseline is simply based on the
increase in the multiplier (which is capped at 2%), whereas the Council also
took into account factors such as growth in the number of properties liable to
business rates as well as a reduction in the provision for appeals.

The level of RSG in 2015/16 is marginally worse than assumed in the MTFS,
once the inclusion of the Council Tax Freeze Grant for 2014/15 — which was
paid as a specific grant in 2014/15 — is taken into account.

42. The comparison between 2014/15 and 2015/16 is set out below:

Table 1
Actual Provisional Difference
2014/15 2015/16
£000 £000 £000
Revenue Support Grant 157,460 114,749 -42,711
Baseline Business Rates Funding
Local Share of Business Rates 100,593 102,517 1,924
Top Up Grant 28,342 28,883 541
Total Settlement Funding Assessment 286,395 246,149 -40,246

43. The amount that is allocated to each local authority as SFA has two component
parts:

A formula funding allocation that is based on complex formulae to reflect the
relative needs and resources of local authorities. This formula involves data
sets that include 2011 based population projections and council tax
projections. A floor damping mechanism exists to limit the impact that
movements in data and formulae have on individual authorities, and;

Grants that were previously allocated as specific grants and which now have
been “rolled up” into RSG and Business Rates Baseline funding. Th
[...]
 report to Full
Council on 6 March.

Council Tax Grant from Total Precept
Income Council on Collection

Fund

£ £ £

Bradfield Parish Council 218,517 12,506 231,023
Ecclesfield Parish Council 136,284 12,551 148,835
Stocksbridge Parish Council 103,978 9,030 113,008

176. In 2013/14 the Council received a specific grant of £82k for the purposes of
compensating Parish Councils for the loss of council tax income as a result of
the introduction of the Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS). From 2014/15 this
specific grant was no longer provided by Government. Nevertheless, in March
2014, the Council voted in favour of still compensating Parish Councils in full for
the loss of council tax income as a result of CTSS, which was £47k in 2014/15.
This was despite the fact that the Council had to absorb RSG reductions in
excess of 20% over the period 2013-15.

177. The council tax base calculations have been revised again for 2015/16 to reflect
the actual level of Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS) claimants in parish
council areas. A reduction in the number of CTSS claimants across the city
means that the “lost” council tax income as a result of CTSS is less than was
the case in 2014/15.

178. As part of the 2015/16 business planning process, the Council has reviewed its
position with regard to the CTS subsidy to Parish Councils. The Council has

Page 170

52



179.

taken into account the fact that as RSG is the source of the CTS subsidy, the
subsidy should reduce in direct proportion to RSG (i.e. 28% in 2015/16).
Furthermore, there are indications that RSG is likely to be reduced by 20% per
annum from 2016/17.

The Council is therefore proposing to reduce the CTS subsidy to Parish
Councils by 28% in 2015/16, to a total of £34k as shown in the table above.
The total reduction is thus £13Kk.

Legal Advice

Responsibility of the Chief Financial Officer

180.

181.

182.

183.

184.

Under Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer of an
authority is require
[...]
e next year to ensure we are
prioritising support.

Public health in communities will see a reduction in the community well-being
and community health champions programmes but investment in other areas
such as support to advice centres to tackle the root causes of ill health in
communities. We are also starting to review the public health contribution to
mental health provision in line with the Council’s re-commissioning of mental
health services strategy overall. EIAs and consultation will be undertaken as
this work progresses.

We are also proposing to review the Community Support Service, and will
undertake a full EIA to determine the future direction of the service.

There will be some staff reductions (for example in internal services such as
Business Support and Business Strategy) and we have worked towards
minimising impact on front line services.

The Better Care Fund partnership with the NHS CCG will continue to develop
with the aim to deliver better joint commissioning, to ensure people get the right
care when and where they need it. This should also lead to more effective and
efficient services to release savings in this area.

Page 190

72



270.

In Policy, Performance and Communications there are 7 EIAs and they are
mainly internal restructuring and are not likely to have any customer impact.

Cumulative impact

271.

272.

273.

274.

275.

276.

277.

Groups highlighted as impacted across ElAs and all Portfolios are disabled
people, older and younger people, women, carer's and people on low incomes.
Disabled people, some women such as lone parents and women pensioners,
carers, young people and some BME communities who tend to have a lower
income may be cumulatively impacted.

By definition, older people, disabled people, carers and women will be the most
impacted by the changes in Adult Social Care. Young people and parents will
be impacted by changes in ‘young peoples’ services. Some people who have
been previously receiving a service will receive 
[...]
e diversity to reflect the demographics of the city. We are also
working with managers, staff and trade unions to ensure the workforce is viable
and appropriate to the council’s future operating and service needs, with a
balance of skills and experience.

Workforce related Impact Assessments are periodically updated and have for
example been undertaken as part of MER including Voluntary Early Retirement
(VER) and Voluntary Severance (VS), and the Pay Strategy.

Page 194

76



Recommendations

290. Members are recommended:

d)

f)

j)

k)

To approve a net Revenue Budget for 2015/16 amounting to £422.972m;

To approve a Band D equivalent Council Tax of £1,308.28 for City Council
services, i.e. an increase of 1.99%;

To approve the Revenue Budget allocations and Budget Implementation
Plans for each of the services, as set out in Appendix 2;

To note that, based on the estimated expenditure level set out in Appendix 3
to this report, the amounts shown in part B of Appendix 6 would be
calculated by the City Council for the year 2015/16, in accordance with
sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992;

To note the information on the precepts issued by the South Yorkshire Police
Authority and the South Yorkshire Fire and Civil Defence Authority, together
with the impact of these on the overall amount of Council Tax to be charged
in the City Council’s area.

To approve the proposed amount of compensation to Parish Councils for the
loss of council tax income in 2015/16 at the levels shown in the table below
paragraph 175;

To note the latest 2014/15 budget monitoring position;

To approve the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies set
out in Appendix 7 and the recommendations contained therein;

To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement set out in
Appendix 7;

To agree that authority be delegated to the Director of Finance to undertake
Treasury Management activity, to create and amend appropriate Treasury
Management Practice State
[...]
gible social care needs and that are provided as cost effectively as possible. There may however be
conflicting views from service users as to whether this work has a positive or negative impact on their
lives. Some will see the opportunity to utilise Council and community-based support to live more
independent lives to be highly positive. There may be other people unhappy that the cost of their care
package is reducing, or concerned about the fact that a more cost-effect service has to be put in place
to meet their eligible needs. However, the overall approach to reassessments is not changing; eligible
needs will be identified and appropriate support put in place to meet those unmet needs. People will
not be subject to a different approach based on their age. Every person’s eligible needs will be
identified and met through appropriate support arrangements.

The Better Care Fund partnership with the NHS CCG will continue to develop with the aim to deliver
better joint commissioning, to ensure people get the right care when and where they need it. This
should also lead to more effective and efficient services to release savings in this area. This will lead to
positive impacts for older people.

We are investing a reduced amount in Grant Aid to the local voluntary sector, although this reduction is
less than the Council’s overall budget cut. As part of this we are continuing to support lunch clubs to
reduce isolation of older people. We are also reviewing existing arrangements across the Council in the
next year to ensure we are prioritising support available. The main beneficiaries of grant funded
services are BME people, older people, women and people on a low income.

In Place there may be some negative impacts on older people dependent on the savings identified
through working with our partners Amey, Veolia and SYPTE, but wherever possible, we will try to
mitigate by reduced impact on frontline services. For example where services are reducing we will still
be pro
[...]
ities’ combined income from both
government funding and council tax. This combined measure
of income is called revenue spending power.

NB: in a press release from the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) following the Local
Government Finance Settlement, CIPFA made the following
notable comment:

“CIPFA’s measure of funding used in this analysis is "unfenced
spending power". This is funding that councils have available to
meet their priorities and fund existing staff and commitments
and which is not already ring-fenced for other use. This
includes Revenue Support Grant (RSG), retained business
rates, council tax and a number of special grants that
authorities are free to spend as they wish. In contrast DCLG's
measure also includes Public Health Grant (which can only be
spent on public health matters) and the Better Care Fund
(which is largely NHS money or budgets that local authorities
have pooled with the NHS, and can only be spent on priorities
agreed with local NHS managers).”

Unsupported Borrowing for which no financial support is provided by Central
(Prudential) Government. The borrowing costs are to be met from current
Borrowing revenue budgets.

VCF Voluntary and Community Sector

Page 444

326




	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Capital Programme and Revenue Budget Approval 2015/16
	Capital (1)
	Capital (2)
	Budget (1)
	Budget (2)




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 February 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Sue Alston, Ian Auckland, 

Steve Ayris, Terry Fox, Gill Furniss, Alan Law, George Lindars-
Hammond, Bryan Lodge, Cate McDonald, Pat Midgley, Mick Rooney, 
Sarah Jane Smalley, Cliff Woodcraft and Peter Price 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denise Fox, and Councillor 
Peter Price attended as her duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Adam Butcher 
  
4.1.1 Adam Butcher queried what action the Council would be taking, in 

terms of its budget allocation, in terms of helping to reduce levels of 
obesity in the City. 

  
4.1.2 Eugene Walker, Interim Executive Director, Resources, stated that 

although the new funding arrangements, which would involve the 
Council receiving Public Health funding for both children and adults, 
as opposed to receiving separate allocations in the past, would result 
in some minor budget savings, there would still be a significant level 
of funding to look at how levels of obesity in the City could be 
reduced. 

  
4.1.3 The Chair stated that a more detailed, written response from officers 

in the Children, Young People and Families and Place Portfolios 
would be forwarded to Mr Butcher within 10 working days of this 
meeting. 

  
4.2 Peter Sephton, Chair of the Sheffield City Centre Residents’ Action 

Group (SCCRAG) 
  
4.2.1 Peter Sephton referred to the decision of the Planning and Highways 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Committee, at its meeting held in October, 2013, to grant a one-year 
late opening trial licence in respect of West One Plaza, an area 
designated as a residential area in the Council’s Masterplan. The 
closing date for objections was 9th October, 2014. He questioned 
whether Members were aware that the original 12 month trial had now 
been allowed to drift for 16 months, with no apparent end in sight.  As 
well as the obvious frustration being faced by a high number of 
residents in the West One apartments, and the concerns raised by 
SCCRAG, with regard to noise nuisance caused by the extended 
opening hours, Mr Sephton also questioned whether Members were 
aware that the decision made by the Planning and Highways 
Committee in October 2013, would lead to many residents submitting 
appeals for their Council Tax banding to be reduced. 

  
4.2.2 Eugene Walker stated that it was important that the planning concerns 

were kept totally separate from the financial impact of the decision.  
He stressed that the Council Tax banding valuations were undertaken 
by the Valuation Office and not the Council, but he would liaise with 
colleagues in the Place Portfolio in terms of providing a more detailed, 
written response to the questions.   

  
4.2.3 Councillor Alan Law, in his capacity as Chair of the Planning and 

Highways Committee, stated that the Committee was entitled to make 
such a decision if it perceived that there would be no significant 
detrimental effect to residents. 

  
4.2.4 Councillor Chris Weldon stated that a more detailed, written response 

would be provided to Mr Sephton within 10 working days of this 
meeting. 

  
4.3 Steve Hambleton, General Manager, Sheffield Royal Society for the 

Blind (SCRB) 
  
4.3.1 Steve Hambleton questioned why residential care home fees, which 

were currently below the national average, were increasing by 2.33%, 
when nursing homes fees, which were more in line with the national 
average, were increasing by 2.45%.  He also sought assurances that 
the retendering of the community equipment contract would not result 
in a charge for equipment for sensory impairment. 

  
4.3.2 Eugene Walker stated that he was aware of the differential in respect 

of the care home and nursing home fees, following the increases, and 
it was believed that the higher increase in respect of the nursing 
homes fees was as a result of capacity issues in the nursing sector.  
He added that there had been consultation in respect of the 
increases.  In terms of the equipment, Mr Walker stated that he was 
not able to provide a response with regard to this at this meeting. 

  
4.3.3 The Chair stated that a detailed, written response would be provided 

to Mr Hambleton, in respect of both questions raised, within 10 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2015 

Page 3 of 5 
 

working days of this meeting. 
 

 
5.  
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET APPROVAL 2015/16 
 

5.1 The Committee considered the report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Resources, on the Capital Programme Budget 2015/16, and the joint report of the 
Chief Executive and Executive Director, Resources, on the Revenue Budget 
2015/16, which were to be considered by the Cabinet on the afternoon of 11th 
February 2015. 

  
5.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Resources), Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources), 
Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance, Resources), Paul Schofield (Assistant 
Director of Finance), Mike Thomas (Assistant Director of Finance) and John Doyle 
(Director of Business Strategy, Children, Young People and Families). 

  
5.3 Dave Phillips introduced the reports, indicating that the budgets had been 

prepared over a period of seven months, and made specific reference to the 
financial pressures facing the Council as a result of the cut in the Revenue 
Support Grant of over £40 million, together with other budget cuts made as part of 
the Government’s austerity measures.  He stated that, after considerable work, 
the Council had achieved a balanced budget, and had now commenced work in 
respect of the forthcoming years’ budgets, aiming to achieve some level of 
resilience, whilst accepting that there was still a considerable level of risk.  It was 
hoped that the planned increase in Council Tax would assist with this process. 

  
5.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • The reason for the vast fluctuation in terms of the Capital Programme from 

2010/11 to date, and as forecast for the next three years, was as a result of 
the number of different projects/initiatives which the Council had received 
funding for.  These included the Decent Homes project, Building Schools for 
the Future in 2011/12, and the recent peaks in 2014/15 and 2015/16 related 
to the purchase of land in respect of the New Retail Quarter and the Streets 
Ahead project, respectively. 

  
 • The process in respect of the ‘rolling up’ of grants into Revenue Support 

Grant (RSG) was not clear, and could possibly be viewed as a cut in 
Government funding.  Over the last five years, approximately £75 million had 
been ‘rolled up’ into RSG, which had included funding relating to Council Tax 
benefit, Learning Disability and Health Reform, and the Early Intervention 
Grant. 

  
 • Figures in terms of how the Council compared with other cities in England in 

terms of the ‘rolling up’ of grants into RSG were not available at the meeting.  
It was believed that the extent to which such grants had been ‘rolled up’ had 
been worse in northern cities, as compared to cities in the south of the 
country. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2015 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
 • The level of the Council Tax freeze grant available to the Council was less 

than the extra Council Tax to be raised via the proposed increase and, as it 
was rolled into base RSG, which was itself reduced each year, it was not 
considered sustainable to accept this grant rather than increase Council Tax.  

  
 • The Council held two types of reserves, one being a general contingency 

fund, which presently amounted to approximately £10/11 million, and was 
reviewed on an annual basis.  The other account comprised earmarked 
reserves, which were used to fund specific projects/initiatives, such as the 
PFI schemes.  As part of the annual monitoring of the reserves, efforts were 
made to ensure that they were kept to a reasonable level.  It was confirmed 
that the Council’s unearmarked reserves were low, as compared to other 
core cities. 

  
 • It was believed that there was enough evidence, which was publicly 

available, as well as independent studies proving this, to show that there had 
been a shift in resources in terms of the levels of Government funding to 
local authorities in the south of the country, to the detriment of those 
authorities in the north. 

  
 • In past years, the Council had received a specific grant for the purposes of 

compensating Parish Councils for the loss of Council Tax income, as a result 
of the introduction of the Council Tax Support Scheme.  From 2014/15, this 
grant was ‘rolled up’ in Revenue Support Grant, but the Council voted in 
favour of continuing to compensate the Parish Councils in full in 2014/15.  In 
the light of the fact that the Council was already having to absorb RSG 
reductions, the level of compensation was likely to reduce over the 
forthcoming years.  The Parish Councils had been made aware of this 
position. 

  
 • The planned expansions in terms of additional school places had been 

required in response to the growing population.  The funding would be 
targeted to those schools with the highest demand for places, and 
expansions and improvements would be made regardless of whether the 
school had converted to academy status. 

  
 • Although the Better Care Fund partnership with the NHS Clinical 

Commissioning Group would continue to develop with the aim to deliver 
better joint commissioning, to ensure people got the right care, when and 
where they needed it, the negotiations in respect of 2015/16 were still at an 
early stage.  Although the improved joint commissioning plans should lead to 
more effective and efficient services to release savings in this area, there 
was no detail available in terms of specific savings at this stage. 

  
 • Officers had submitted a report providing the Month 3 Monitoring Statement 

on the Council’s Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for June to this 
Committee’s meeting held on 24th September 2014, to inform Members of 
the budget position at that time, particularly with regard to any specific 
pressures moving forward. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the reports now submitted, together with the 

comments now made and the responses provided to the questions raised; 
and 

  
 (b) requests the Interim Executive Director, Resources, to draft a report for the 

Chair of the Committee, for him to forward to the Sheffield MPs, to raise the 
following issues on behalf of the people of Sheffield, as follows:- 

  
 (i) the specific grants that have been incorporated into Revenue Support 

Grant, and the net financial impact of this; and 

 (ii) how the Government’s financial settlement for the City Council 
compared to that of other local authorities. 

 

 
6.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 


